A RESOLUTION REJECTING LINN COUNTY'S) PROPOSAL TO TRANSFER JURISDICTION OF) 8:01 MILES OF COUNTY ROADS WITHIN THE) CITY DEMITS OF LEBANON AND ASKING THE) COUNTY TO RECONSIDER SHARING FEDERAL) TIMBER REVENUES

RESOLUTION NO.

for 1987

WHEREAS, the Linn County Board of Commissioners acted on October 8, 1986 to transfer jurisdiction of certain County roads to the City, and

WHEREAS, it is desirable that the maintenance of all roads within the City be the responsibility of a single jurisdiction, and

WHEREAS, the Mayor proposed to the County on October 2 to accept jurisdiction for the 8 miles of County roads currently in the City and responsibility for all such roads in areas annexed to the City in the future in exchange for maintenance of the road system, and

WHEREAS, 12% of the residents of Linn County live within the City of Lebanon; 9% of the assessed value of Linn County is located within the City of Lebanon; 4.9% of all public roads, except state highways, in Linn County are the responsibility of the City of Lebanon, and

WHEREAS, Linn County has rejected proposals to fairly and equitably use the Federal Forest monies to the benefit of all residents of Linn County regardless of their place of residence.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the proposal of the Linn County Board of Commissioners to transfer jurisdiction of 8 miles of County roads to the City be rejected and the Board requested to reconsider its refusal to use the Federal Forest monies in a manner which equally benefits all residents of Linn County.

Passed by the County by a vote of $\frac{2}{2}$ for and $\frac{2}{2}$ against this $\frac{24}{2}$ day of June, 1987.

ATTEST:

City/Adm/nistrato